

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			WPMS 918/2024 <u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u> Mr. M.C. Pant, Advocate, for the petitioner. Mr. Suyash Pant, Standing Counsel, for the State. Mr. Bhuwan Bhatt, Advocate, for the respondent no. (2) Learned State Counsel produced in Court the guidelines issued by Government of India, Ministry of Environment and Forests (FC Division) on 11.2.2011 regarding house construction over private forest. In the guidelines, it is provided that construction for residential/domestic purpose alone shall be allowed and it shall not be extended to any institutional building or commercial development. The said guidelines are taken on record. Registry is directed to paginate the same. (3) Mr. M.C. Pant, learned Counsel for the petitioner, however, submits that today he has filed a supplementary affidavit enclosing therewith the permission granted by Divisional Forest Officer for construction of buildings in private forest within municipal limits of Mussorrie, for commercial purpose. Thus he submits that guidelines issued by Ministry of Environment and Forests have no relevance and they can't be pressed

			into service against petitioner. (4) List on 17.11.2025 among top 40 cases. (Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.) 3.11.2025 Pr
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--